
 

N:\RESOLUTIONS\Agreements & Contracts\2017\CMS Consttuction payment 3.doc 

RESOLUTION 
of the 

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
Resolution No. 2017-199   

 
 
Council Meeting Date:  07-17-2017   Date Adopted:  07-17-2017      
 
    
TITLE: RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTIAL PAYMENT # 3 FOR CMS 

CONTRACTING, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF $68,306.00 FOR THE 
PROJECT COMMONLY KNOWN AS “WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
PLANT GARAGE PROJECT” 

 
 
Councilperson Muñoz  submitted the following resolution, which was duly seconded by 
Councilperson Madden. 
 
 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of New 

Providence, County of Union and State of New Jersey that Andrew Hipolit, Borough 

Engineer, recommends approval of partial payment # 3 to CMS Contracting, Inc., 521 

North Avenue, Plainfield, N.J. 07060, in the amounts of $68,306.00 for the project 

commonly known as “Wastewater Treatment Plant Garage Project”.   

 APPROVED, this 17
th
 day of July, 2017. 



 

N:\RESOLUTIONS\Agreements & Contracts\2017\CMS Consttuction payment 3.doc 

RECORD OF VOTE 
 

 
 
I hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Borough  
Council held on the 17

th
 day of July, 2017. 

 
 
  
Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk 

 
  
 

 
 

 
   AYE 

 
    NAY 

 
   ABSENT 

 
 NOT VOTING 

 
GALLUCCIO         X    

 
 

 
GENNARO X       

 
 

 
KAPNER X       

 
  

MADDEN X       
 

  
 
MUÑOZ   X       

 
 

ROBINSON X    
 
 

MORGAN    TO BREAK COUNCIL TIE VOTE 



360 Elkwood Avenue ♦ New Providence ♦ NJ ♦ 07974 
908-665-1124 ♦ 908-665-8361 (Fax) 

www.newprov.org 
 

 

f              Allen Morgan, Mayor 

              Andrew R. Hipolit, Borough Engineer 

              Margaret Koontz, Administrative Assistant 
 
 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 

To:  Douglas R. Marvin, Borough Administrator 
 
From:  Andrew Hipolit, P.E., Borough Engineer   
 
CC:  Wendi Barry, Borough Clerk (w/attachments) 

 Keith Lynch, Director of Planning and Development 
Jim Johnston, Public Works Manager 

 
Dated:   June 30, 2017 
 
RE:  Progress Payment No. 3 

Wastewater Treatment Plant Garage Project  
MC Project No. NPT-570 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
With reference to the above captioned project, I hereby transmit Progress Payment No. 3 for 
approval by Resolution of the Mayor and Council.  
 
Attached, please find the following: 
 

• Progress Payment No. 3, dated 6/20/2017, prepared by Maser Consulting, consisting 
of one (1) page; 

• Pay Estimation No. #3, prepared by CMS Construction, dated 6/13/2017;  
• Application and Certification for Payment, prepared by CMS Construction, dated 

June 21, 2017 and certified by Maser Consulting, dated 6/30/17, consisting of two (2) 
pages; and  

• Two copies of Certified Payroll Certificates Weeks Ending 5/26, 6/2, 6/9 prepared by 
CMS Construction, consisting of 7 pages. 

 
To date, all the work has been completed to the satisfaction of the Borough Engineer.  
 
 Original Contract Amount $ 190,500.00 
 Total Cost of Work Completed $164,600.00 
 Less 2% Retainage (-) $3,292.00  
 Amount Previously Paid (-) $93,002.00 
 Payment Amount $68,306.00  
 
I hereby recommend the Mayor and Council approve Progress Payment No. 3 in the amount 
of $68,306.00 to CMS Construction.  
 
P:\NPT\NPT-570\Correspondence\OUT\170630_NPT570_Wastewater Treatment Plant Garage Project_Progress Payment No. 3.Doc 



BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE PROGRESS PAYMENT NO. #3
WWTP Garage PROJECT NO. NPT-570
CMS CONSTRUCTION PERIOD ISSUED -  6/13/2017
521 NORTH AVENUE DATE ISSUED: 6/20/2017
PLAINFIELD, NJ 07060

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT  UNIT PRICE AMENDED 
QTY

QTY THIS 
EST.

AMOUNT THIS 
EST. QTY PREV. EST. QTY TO DATE AMOUNT TO DATE

Base Bid 'A' - Masonry Building
1A SPLIT FACE CMU BUILDING 1 LS  $   128,000.00 1 0.40  $       51,200.00 0.55 0.95  $          121,600.00
2A GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION AND FOUNDATION DESIGN (AS REQUIRED) 1 LS  $     18,000.00 1 0.00  $                    -   1.00 1.00  $            18,000.00
3A VARIOUS SITE IMPROVEMENTS (AS REQUIRED) 1 LS  $     10,000.00 1 0.20  $         2,000.00 0.65 0.85  $              8,500.00

TOTAL  $   156,000.00  $       53,200.00  $          148,100.00 

Alternate Bid 'A' - Concrete Slab
1AA 6" THICK FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE PAD (ADDITIONAL COST IN LIEU OF NO. 57 STONE PAD) 1 LS  $     15,000.00 1 1.00  $       15,000.00 0.00 1.00  $            15,000.00

TOTAL  $     15,000.00  $       15,000.00  $            15,000.00 

Alternate Bid 'B' - Insulated Roof and Heating System
1BB INSTALLATION OF NATURAL GAS POWERED INFRARED HEATING SYSTEM 1 LS  $     12,000.00 1 0.00  $                    -   0.00 0.00  $                        -   
2BB INSULATION OF ROOF 1 LS  $       7,500.00 1 0.20  $         1,500.00 0.00 0.20  $              1,500.00

TOTAL  $     19,500.00  $         1,500.00  $              1,500.00 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $190,500.00
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 $0.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT $190,500.00
TOTAL COMPLETED TO DATE  $          164,600.00
RETAINAGE (2% OF COMPLETED WORK) (-)  $            (3,292.00)
SUBTOTAL  $          161,308.00
LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS: (-)  $          (93,002.00)
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE:  $            68,306.00 

R:\Projects\NPT\NPT-570\Project Information\Bidding and Construction\Payment Request\170620_NPT570_Progress Payment No 3.xls 1


















	2017-199 CMS Consttuction payment 3
	CMS Consttuction payment 3 bkp
	170630_NPT570_Wastewater Treatment Plant Garage Project_Progress Payment No. 3
	f              Allen Morgan, Mayor
	Andrew R. Hipolit, Borough Engineer               Margaret Koontz, Administrative Assistant

	170620_NPT570_Progress Payment No 3
	CMS Signed and Sealed Application and Cert for Payment 170621


